
1

NOTICE OF MEETING
CABINET MEMBER FOR TRAFFIC & TRANSPORTATION

THURSDAY, 11 JULY 2019 AT 4.00 PM

THE EXECUTIVE MEETING ROOM - THIRD FLOOR,  THE GUILDHALL

Telephone enquiries to Joanne Wildsmith Democratic Services Tel: 9283 4057
Email: joanne.wildsmith@portsmouthcc.gov.uk

If any member of the public wishing to attend the meeting has access requirements, please 
notify the contact named above.

CABINET MEMBER FOR TRAFFIC & TRANSPORTATION
Councillor Lynne Stagg (Liberal Democrat)

Group Spokespersons

Councillor Simon Bosher, Conservative
Councillor Graham Heaney, Labour

(NB This Agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting.)

Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on 
the Portsmouth City Council website:  www.portsmouth.gov.uk

Deputations by members of the public may be made on any item where a decision is 
going to be taken. The request should be made in writing to the contact officer (above) by 
12 noon of the working day before the meeting, and must include the purpose of the 
deputation (for example, for or against the recommendations). Email requests are 
accepted.

A G E N D A

1  Apologies 

2  Declarations of Members' Interests 

3  TRO 18b/2019 Parking Restriction Proposals - Cobden Avenue, Holland 
Road, Dryden Avenue, Winter Road (Pages 5 - 26)

The report by the Director of Regeneration is to consider the public responses 
to proposed parking restrictions in a number of locations in Portsmouth and to 
decide whether to implement the proposals.  Objections were received to 4 of 
the 25 proposals within TRO 18/2019, and therefore a report to the Cabinet 
Member is required, for decision to be made at a public meeting.

Public Document Pack



2

RECOMMENDED that:
(1) The 12-metre length of DYL in Cobden Avenue outside odd 
Nos.49-53 is not removed as proposed, and therefore remains in place;

(2) The 16 metres of DYL proposed at the western dead end of 
Holland Road are not installed;

(3) As proposed, DYL are installed on the south side of Dryden 
Avenue, the existing disabled bays are relocated to the north side and 
the proposed disabled bay is installed on the north side, with white line 
markings applied in front of the steps on the north side;

(4) As proposed, DYL are reinstated in place of the 23-metre single 
yellow line in Winter Road between Wimborne Road and Evans Road.

4  TRO 57/2019 Parking Restriction Proposals : Martin Road, Maidford 
Grove and Watermead Road (Pages 27 - 40)

The purpose of the report by the Director of Regeneration is to consider the 
public responses to proposed parking restrictions in a number of locations in 
Portsmouth and to decide whether to implement the proposals.  Objections 
were received to 3 of the 16 proposals within TRO 57/2019, and therefore a 
report to the Cabinet Member is required, for decision to be made at a public 
meeting.

RECOMMENDED that:
(1) The 11-metre length of DYL in Martin Road in front of the 

shared driveway and No.55 is not removed as proposed, and 
therefore remains in place;

(2) The 34 metres of DYL proposed on one side of Maidford Grove 
are installed;

(3)  Of the 67 metres of DYL proposed in Watermead Road, only the 
following are installed:
(a) West side, a 5m length both north and south of the junction 
with Sandpipers;
(b) East side, 8m of the proposed 38m is installed northwards 
from No.1.

5  Speed Reduction - Locksway Road (Pages 41 - 62)

The purpose of the report by the Director of Regeneration is to consider the 
public responses to the consultation regarding proposals to implement speed 
cushions on Locksway Road.

RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet Member for Traffic and Transportation 
approves the installation of speed cushions along Locksway Road as set 
out in Appendix 1 of the report.  



3

6  Safer Routes to School - Albert Road Zebra Crossing (Craneswater 
School) (Pages 63 - 76)

To consider the responses to the public consultation regarding the proposals 
to implement a zebra crossing and associated traffic calming facilities outside 
Craneswater School on Albert Road.

RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet Member for Traffic and Transportation 
approves the implementation of the zebra crossing and associated 
traffic calming adjacent to Craneswater School within Albert Road.

7  Air Quality Local Plan Update (Pages 77 - 84)

This is an information report on the development of the Air Quality Local Plan.

The Cabinet Member for Traffic & Transportation is asked to note the report.

8  Transport for the South East - Formal consultation on the draft proposal 
to government (Pages 85 - 96)

The report by the Director of Regeneration responds to the consultation on the 
draft proposal to government for the establishment of a sub national transport 
body in the southeast: Transport for the South East (TfSE).

RECOMMENDED 
It is recommended that the Cabinet Member:
(1) Welcomes the draft proposal to establish a sub national transport 
body (STB) for the South East, to be known as Transport for the South 
East (TfSE);
(2) Approves the attached consultation response for submission to TfSE.

9  Transforming Cities Fund Tranche 2 Update (Pages 97 - 104)

The purpose of the report by the Director of Regeneration is to provide an 
update on the success of the Portsmouth City Council's tranche 1 bid to the 
Department for Transport’s (DfT) Transforming Cities Fund, and on the 
submission of draft Strategic Outline Business Case (SOBC) for tranche 2, in 
partnership with Hampshire County Council and the Isle of Wight Council.

RECOMMENDED:
(1) That the success and progress of the tranche 1 Transforming 

Cities Fund (TCF) bid for Portsmouth and the South East 
Hampshire city region is noted;

(2) That the proposed candidate infrastructure projects, outlined in 
section 3.14, are endorsed, and are developed further for 
consideration within Strategic Outline Business Case for Tranche 
2 Transforming Cities Fund for Po
[...]
e meeting will continue without being webcast via the Council's website.

This meeting is webcast (videoed), viewable via the Council's livestream account at 
https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785  

https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785


 
 

1 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 

 
1. Purpose of report 
 
1.1. To consider the public responses to proposed parking restrictions in a number of 

locations in Portsmouth and to decide whether to implement the proposals.  
Objections were received to 4 of the 25 proposals within TRO 18/2019, and 
therefore a report to the Cabinet Member is required, for decision to be made at a 
public meeting. 

 
Appendix A: The public proposal notice and plans for TRO 18/2019 (pages 8-10) 
Appendix B: Public views submitted (pages 11-22) 
 
In this report, DYL means double yellow lines. 

 
 

2. Recommendations 
It is recommended that: 
 
2.1. The 12-metre length of DYL in Cobden Avenue outside odd Nos.49-53 is not 

removed as proposed, and therefore remains in place; 
 

2.2. The 16 metres of DYL proposed at the western dead end of Holland Road are 
not installed; 

 
2.3  As proposed, DYL are installed on the south side of Dryden Avenue, the 

existing disabled bays are relocated to the north side and the proposed 
disabled bay is installed on the north side, with white line markings applied in 
front of the steps on the north side; 

 
2.4 As proposed, DYL are reinstated in place of the 23-metre single yellow line in  
 Winter Road between Wimborne Road and Evans Road. 
 
 

 
  

Title of meeting: 
 

Cabinet Member for Traffic and Transportation Decision Meeting 
 

Date of meeting: 
 

11 July 2019 

Subject: 
 

Cobden Ave, Holland Rd, Dryden Ave, Winter Rd: parking 
restriction proposals under TRO 18B/2019 
 

Report by: 
 

Tristan Samuels, Director of Regeneration 

Wards affected: 
 

Baffins, Central Southsea, Paulsgrove, Milton 

Key decision: 
 

No 

Full Council decision: No 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 
 

2 
 

www
[...]
tions 
It is recommended that: 
 
2.1. The 11-metre length of DYL in Martin Road in front of the shared driveway and 

No.55 is not removed as proposed, and therefore remains in place; 
 

2.2. The 34 metres of DYL proposed on one side of Maidford Grove are installed; 
 

2.3  Of the 67 metres of DYL proposed in Watermead Road, only the following are 
installed: 

 (a) West side, a 5m length both north and south of the junction with 
Sandpipers; 

 (b) East side, 8m of the proposed 38m is installed northwards from No.1 
 
 
 
 
 

 
  

Title of meeting: 
 

Cabinet Member for Traffic and Transportation Decision Meeting 
 

Date of meeting: 
 

11 July 2019 

Subject: 
 

Martin Road, Maidford Grove, Watermead Road: parking restriction 
proposals under TRO 57/2019 
 

Report by: 
 

Tristan Samuels, Director of Regeneration 

Wards affected: 
 

Drayton & Farlington, Baffins, Copnor 

Key decision: 
 

No 

Full Council decision: No 

Page 27

Agenda Item 4



 
 

2 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

3. Background  
 

3.1 Parking restrictions are considered and may be proposed where concerns are raised 
by residents, councillors, the public and/or emergency, public or delivery services in 
relation to road safety and traffic management, or to accommodate an identified need. 

 
3.2 A number of traffic regulation orders are put forward each year in response to such 

concerns and requests relating to various locations across the city. Should objections 
be received, they need to be considered by the Traffic & Transportation Cabinet 
Member and the Cabinet Member needs to decide at a public meeting whether or not 
to implement the proposal. 

 
3.3 Martin Road:  A request was made to remove the 11 metres of double yellow lines from 

in front of the shared drive and No.55 Martin Road, as Martin Road is no longer a bus 
route and parking is at a premium.  Reducing the double yellow lines would enable 1 
on-street parking space. 

             
 
3.4 Maidford Grove: This cul
[...]
nction with Harbour Way 
10. Watermead Road 
(a) East side, a 38m length between Old Farm Way junction and No.1 
(b) East side, a 12m length at the junction of Binness Way (outside No.11) 
(c) West side, a 12m length at the junction of Old Farm Way (corner by No.16) 
(d) West side, a 5m length both north and south of the junction with Sandpipers 
 

B) REDUCTION OF NO WAITING AT ANY TIME (double yellow lines) 
1. Forbury Road 
East side, 16m adjacent to the new parking layby between Blackfriars Road and Blackfriars Close 
2. Hempsted Road 
South side, a 6m length adjacent to the former grass verge west of Ludlow Rd north-south section 
3. Martin Road  
West side, an 11m length in front of the shared driveway and No.55 (to enable a parking space) 
 
 
 

 

Page 32



 
 

7 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

C) CHANGE FROM NO WAITING AT ANY TIME (double yellow lines) TO: 
BUS STOP CLEARWAY EXTENSION (BUS STOP OPERATES 7AM-7PM MON-SAT ONLY) 
1. Devonshire Avenue  
South side, replace the 8m length of double yellow lines by extending the bus stop clearway outside  
No.100 

 
D) MARKED PARKING BAYS (no restriction) 
1. Laburnum Grove 
Within the circular area north of the junction with Farlington Road: 11 marked parking bays 90' to the kerb 
 

E) WAITING LIMITED TO 3 HOURS, NO RETURN WITHIN 4 HOURS, MON-FRI 9AM-5PM 
1. Forbury Road 
East side, 16m within the new parking layby between Blackfriars Road and Blackfriars Close 

 
To view this public notice on Portsmouth City Council’s website www.portsmouth.gov.uk search 'traffic 
regulation orders 2019'. The draft order containing a statement of reasons is available for inspection at the main 
reception, Civic Offices, during normal opening hours.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Pam Turton, Assistant Director of Regeneration (Transport) 
Portsmouth City Council, Civic Offices, Guildhall Square, Portsmouth PO1 2NE 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Persons wishing to object to these proposals may do so by sending their represent
[...]
rmead Road, are already heavily congested with parked 
vehicles. 
 
Implementing parking restrictions, will only push those vehicles into surrounding 
roads, and cause people to park irresponsibly. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(End of report) 

Page 40



 

 
 

 
 

 

1 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
  

Title of meeting: 
 

Cabinet Member for Traffic and Transportation 

Date of meeting: 
 

11 July 2019 

Subject: 
 

Speed Reduction - Locksway Road 
 

Report by: 
 

Tristan Samuels, Director of Regeneration 

Wards affected: 
 

Milton 

Key decision: 
 

No 

Full Council decision: No 
 

 
1. Purpose of report 
 
1.1 To consider the public responses to the consultation regarding proposals to 

implement speed cushions on Locksway Road, Milton Ward. 
  
 
2. Recommendations 
 

It is recommended that the Cabinet Member for Traffic and Transportation: 
 

 approves the installation of speed cushions along Locksway Road as set out 
in Appendix 1.   

 
3. Background 
 
 
3.1 Locksway Road has a 20mph speed limit.  It is long and straight with good visibility.  

 Average speeds along Locksway Road are 22mph, with a high V85 of 29mph (the 
speed at or below which 85 percent of all vehicles are observed to travel under free-
flowing conditions, and Locksway Road's V85 is among the highest 10% in the city), 
and the last 5 years have seen 7 accidents (5 slight, 2 serious), all of which have 
occurred within/close to the proposed locations of the speed cushions.   

 
 
3.2 The proposed traffic calming features (as shown in Appendix 1) are designed to 

improve road safety in the area: 
 

Page 41

Agenda Item 5



 

 
 

 
 

 

2 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 Speed cushions will be installed along Locksway Road, at the junction of Mayles 
Road and Pleasant Road, at the junction with Morgan Road, between Ironbridge 
Lane and Trevis Road, the junction of Locksway Road and Furze Lane, and the 
junction of Locksway Road and Waterlock Gardens.  

 
 
4. Consultatio
[...]
 mph speed 
limit is adhered to, there is no 
longer any need to speed down 
these roads. 

 

Page 61



 

 
 

 
 

 

22 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 Have a word with the Doctors at 
Eastney Health Centre. Their 
problem has gone up with chest 
complaints since the 20 mph speed 
limit was introduced.  

 Portsmouth is the most densely 
polluted city per square mile in 
Europe. Carry on increasing the 
pollution and it will be the most 
polluted city in Europe. For 
goodness sake use your common 
sense. 

Police No objection to the schemes - asks 
PCC to consider that the white zig-zag 
markings follow the line of the 
carriageway edge, as if they do not, 
there will be nothing to prevent vehicles 
from stopping in the hatched lay-by 
area, which can be dangerous. 

 This does not apply to this 
scheme 

 
 

(End of Report) 
 

 
 

Page 62



 

1 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
  

Title of meeting: 
 

Cabinet Member for Traffic and Transportation 

Date of meeting: 
 

11 July 2019 

Subject: 
 

Safer Routes To School - Albert Road Zebra Crossing 
 

Report by: 
 

Tristan Samuels, Director of Regeneration 

Wards affected: 
 

Eastney and Craneswater 

Key decision: 
 

No 

Full Council decision: No 
 

 
1. Purpose of report 
 
1.1 To consider the responses to the public consultation regarding the proposals to 

implement a zebra crossing and associated traffic calming facilities outside 
Craneswater School on Albert Road. 

  
 
2. Recommendations 
 

It is recommended that: 
 
2.1 The Cabinet Member for Traffic and Transportation approves the 

implementation of the zebra crossing and associated traffic calming adjacent 
to Craneswater School within Albert Road 

 
 
3. Background 
 
3.1 Craneswater Junior School has a capacity of 480 pupils and currently has 442 on 

role. It is bordered by Albert Road (B2154) on the northern boundary and St Ronan's 
Road on the western boundary.  

 
3.2 The school has recently constructed a new building and entrance c
[...]
ets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/746119/air-quality-no2-plan-direction-2018-implement-measures.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/746118/air-quality-no2-plan-direction-2018-feasibility-study2.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/746118/air-quality-no2-plan-direction-2018-feasibility-study2.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/746118/air-quality-no2-plan-direction-2018-feasibility-study2.pdf
https://www.portsmouth.gov.uk/ext/documents-external/pcc-strategic-outline-case-final-draft-jan-19.pdf
https://www.portsmouth.gov.uk/ext/documents-external/pcc-strategic-outline-case-final-draft-jan-19.pdf
https://democracy.portsmouth.gov.uk/documents/s22948/Annual%20Status%20Report%20appendix.pdf
https://democracy.portsmouth.gov.uk/documents/s22948/Annual%20Status%20Report%20appendix.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
 

  
Title of meeting: 
 

Traffic and Transportation Decision Meeting  

Date of meeting: 
 

11th July 2019 

Subject: 
 

Transport for the South East – Formal consultation on Draft 
proposal to government  

Report by: 
 

Tristan Samuels, Director of Regeneration 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

Key decision: 
 

No 

Full Council decision: No 
 

 
1. Purpose of report 
 
1.1 This report responds to the consultation on the draft proposal to government for the 

establishment of a sub national transport body in the southeast: Transport for the South 
East. 

 
 Appendix A: PCC response to consultation  

 
 
2. Recommendations 
2.1 It is recommended that the Portfolio Holder: 

a.    Welcomes the draft proposal to establish a sub national transport body (STB) for 
the South East, to be known as Transport for the South East (TfSE); 

b. Approves the attached consultation response 
[...]
eached? 

 

 

8. Any other comments 

 
 
 

  

Yes 

Click here to enter your response 

 

Page 95



6 
 

Your information 
 

Name: Click here to enter text 

Organisation: Click here to enter text 

Job title: Click here to enter text 

Email: Click here to enter text 

Would you like to 

receive news and other 

updates from Transport 

for the South East?  

Click here to select an answer 

 

 

 

Page 96



 

1 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
  

Title of meeting:  
 

Cabinet Member for Traffic and Transport Decision Meeting 

Date of meeting: 
 

11th July 2019 

Subject: 
 

Transforming Cities Fund Tranche 2 Update Report 

Report by: 
 

Tristan Samuels, Director of Regeneration 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

Key decision:                 No 
 

 

Full Council decision:   No No 
 
 
 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report  

 
The purpose of this report is to provide an update on the success of the Portsmouth 
City Council's tranche 1 bid to the Department for Transport’s (DfT) Transforming 
Cities Fund, and on the submission of draft Strategic Outline Business Case 
(SOBC) for tranche 2, in partnership with Hampshire County Council and the Isle of 
Wight Council.  
 
 

2.0 Recommendations  
 
2.1 That the success and progress of the tranche 1 Transforming Cities 

Fund (TCF) bid for Portsmouth and the South East Hampshire city 
region is noted; 
 

2.2 That the proposed candidate infrastructure projects, outlined in section 
3.14, are endorsed, and are developed further for consideration within 
Strategic Outline Business Case for Tranche 2 Transforming Cities 
Fund for Portsmouth and South East Hampshire city region. 

 
 
3.0 Background 

 
3.1 Portsmouth City Council, Hampshire County Council and the Isle of Wight 

Council, successfully submitted a successful Expression of Interest to the 
Department for Transport’s (DfT's) Transforming Cities Fund (TCF) for a 
mass transit scheme within the Portsmouth City region. This bid is part of an 
ambition to delive
[...]
100D of the Local Government Act 1972 

Page 110



 

7 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
The following documents disclose facts or matters, which have been relied upon to a 
material extent by the author in preparing this report: 
 

Title of document Location 

  

  

 
 
 
 
The recommendation(s) set out above were approved/ approved as amended/ deferred/ 
rejected by ……………………………… on ……………………………… 
 
 
 
……………………………………………… 
Signed by:  
 
Cllr Stagg 
Portfolio Holder for Traffic and Transportation 

Page 111



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 TRO 18b/2019 Parking Restriction Proposals - Cobden Avenue, Holland Road, Dryden Avenue, Winter Road
	4 TRO 57/2019 Parking Restriction Proposals : Martin Road, Maidford Grove and Watermead Road
	5 Speed Reduction - Locksway Road
	6 Safer Routes to School - Albert Road Zebra Crossing (Craneswater School)
	7 Air Quality Local Plan Update
	8 Transport for the South East - Formal consultation on the draft proposal to government
	Transport for the South East Draft proposal consultation questionnaire (appendix)

	9 Transforming Cities Fund Tranche 2 Update
	10 Residents' Parking Scheme Changes



Minutes of the meeting


1

CABINET MEMBER FOR TRAFFIC & TRANSPORTATION

RECORD OF DECISIONS taken by the Cabinet Member for Traffic & 
Transportation, Councillor Lynne Stagg, at her meeting held on Thursday, 11 
July 2019 at 4.00 pm in The Executive Meeting Room - Third Floor,  The 
Guildhall

Present

Councillor Lynne Stagg (Cabinet Member)

Councillor Simon Bosher
Councillor Graham Heaney (Labour Spokesperson)

14. Apologies (AI 1)

There were no apologies for absence.

15. Declarations of Members' Interests (AI 2)

Councillor Graham Heaney declared that he is employed by the University of 
Portsmouth but that this is non-pecuniary regarding the reports at this 
meeting, in which mention is made of the university.

The deputations are not minuted in full but can be viewed as part of the 
livestream/webcast of the meeting here:
https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785/Cabinet-TT-11Jul2019

16. TRO 18b/2019 Parking Restriction Proposals - Cobden Avenue, Holland 
Road, Dryden Avenue, Winter Road (AI 3)

Kevin McKee, Parking Manager, presented his report and the 
recommendations which he felt reflected the wishes of local residents.

There were no comments raised by the Opposition Members and Councillor 
Stagg was happy to agree the recommendations.

DECISIONS:
The Cabinet Member agreed that in implementing TRO 18b/2019:

1) The 12-metre length of DYL in Cobden Avenue outside odd 
Nos.49-53 is not removed as proposed, and therefore remains in place;

(2) The 16 metres of DYL proposed at the western dead end of 
Holland Road are not installed;

https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785/Cabinet-TT-11Jul2019


2

(3) As proposed, DYL are installed on the south side of Dryden 
Avenue, the existing disabled bays are relocated to the north side and 
the proposed disabled bay is installed on the north side, with white line 
markings applied in front of the steps on the north side;

(4) As proposed, DYL are reinstated in place of the 23-metre single 
yellow line in Winter Road between Wimborne Road and Evans Road.

17. TRO 57/2019 Parking Restriction Proposals : Martin Road, Maidford 
Grove and Watermead Road (AI 4)

Kevin McKee, Parking Manager, presented his report and the 
recommendations which reflected the feedback from local residents.

A deputation was made by Mr White of Watermead Road who outlined 
problems parking in the road with some being across driveways, and he 
spoke for neighbours who were also concerned and wanted the 
implementation of DYLs to give safe access/egress.

Councillor Bosher was aware of parking problems in this part of his ward and 
believed that the proposals sought to address this.   Councillor Stagg, as 
Cabinet Member, supported the proposed method to seek alleviation and 
asked  if the restrictions could be reviewed at a later date.  Nikki Musson, 
Senior Transport Planner, confirmed that parking restrictions can always be 
reviewed if necessary and changes made.

DECISIONS:
The Cabinet Member agreed that in implementing TRO 57/2019:

(1) The 11-metre length of DYL in Martin Road in front of the shared 
driveway and No.55 is not removed as proposed, and therefore remains 
in place;

(2) The 34 metres of DYL proposed on one side of Maidford Grove are 
installed;

(3)  Of the 67 metres of DYL proposed in Watermead Road*, only the 
following are installed:

(a) West side, a 5m length both north and south of the junction 
with Sandpipers;

(b) East side, 8m of the proposed 38m is installed northwards 
from No.1.

(*The success of the Watermead Road parking arrangements/restrictions 
would be subject to review if necessary.) 

18. Speed Reduction - Locksway Road (AI 5)

Michelle Love, Safer Travel Manager, presented her report and set out the 
background to the traffic calming measures.   Data for Locksway Road traffic 
indicated an average speed of 29mph in a 20mph zone, causing accidents, so 



3

the scheme had been consulted upon and the report set out the comments 
made in objection.

Councillor Stagg was very familiar with this road and knew that the police 
would not be able to constantly enforce the speed restriction but took part in 
educational campaigns with drivers.

Councillor Heaney asked about consultation with the emergency services on 
the speed bumps and it was confirmed that they had been and the style used 
was rubberised and were not the full width of the road. Councillor Bosher also 
asked about the effectiveness of these bumps that had some give; the speed 
humps were constructed in accordance with the Highways (Road Humps) 
Regulations 1999 and were also used elsewhere in the city.

Councillor Stagg asked about the safety margin for cyclists.  She welcomed 
these safety measures which were also visual deterrents to speeding.

DECISION:
The Cabinet Member for Traffic and Transportation approved the 
installation of speed cushions along Locksway Road (as set out in 
Appendix 1 of the report).  

19. Safer Routes to School - Albert Road Zebra Crossing (Craneswater 
School) (AI 6)

Michelle Love, Safer Travel Manager, presented her report and explained the 
background to the proposal for the zebra crossing to assist pupils crossing to 
and from Craneswater Junior School due to the newly sited reception area. 
The report set out the responses to the consultation.

Councillor Luke Stubbs spoke as a ward councillor who broadly welcomed the 
proposal which was needed for the expanded school but wanted to raise 
some questions regarding the connections of the cycle lanes and the need for 
cycle storage, and how there would be visibility of the crossing.  Michelle Love 
responded that the drawings were not at the final stage and that the cycle 
lane would stop at the crossing and continue after it.  Councillor Stagg asked 
that the final plans be made available to the relevant members including ward 
councillors.

Councillor Bosher supported the proposal which had been requested by the 
Craneswater School Council.  Councillor Heaney also supported the scheme. 
Councillor Stagg welcomed the safety measures and asked officers to look 
into points raised regarding a zebra crossing at Kimberley Road.

DECISION:
The Cabinet Member for Traffic and Transportation approved the 
implementation of the zebra crossing and associated traffic calming 
adjacent to Craneswater School within Albert Road.

20. Air Quality Local Plan Update (AI 7)



4

Hayley Trower, Air Quality Lead for Transport, presented this update report; 
the outline business case needed to be submitted to the government by 31 
October 2019.

Councillor Heaney commented on the best way to avoid an imposed charging 
zone was by changing people's habits through incentives.

In response to members' questions it was reported that automatic vehicle 
number plate recognition had been used to survey movements and 
destinations so that there was knowledge of the local fleet, the high level of 
local trips and the biggest problem was diesel vehicles. More research was 
being conducted to investigate how drivers would respond if they were 
charged and asking for ideas of how this could be mitigated to help local 
residents.

Councillor Stagg reiterated the concern that low income families would be 
most impacted and lobbying was taking place as well as educational 
campaigns to stop idling by motorists.

Councillor Bosher queried why a report was being brought here as well as 
reports going to full Cabinet; Pam Turton Assistant Director Transport 
responded that this had cross portfolio issues feeding into the Climate 
Change agenda but this particular report focussed on transport (with 50% of 
the problem being attributable to vehicular activity).  The Air Quality Board 
was chaired by the Director of Public Health and included other departments 
such as the port, housing, regeneration etc.  Councillor Bosher also asked 
about the 7 day monitoring taking place on Portsea Island and it was reported 
that some of the sites were off the island.  He also asked how mitigation for 
those "off island" would be considered? It was reported that this was part of 
the survey and experiences of other cities with Clean Air Zones were being 
studied by consultants to see how the transition took place.  Further reports 
would be brought back to the appropriate body.

This information report was noted.

21. Transport for the South East - Formal consultation on the draft proposal 
to government (AI 8)

Pam Turton, Assistant Director Transport, presented her report. 

Councillor Bosher questioned the value of the membership at £30k a year as 
in his previous experience he had found this sub regional group focused on 
the east of its area at the expense of Hampshire and Sussex.  Councillor 
Stagg agreed that the voice of Portsmouth, Hampshire and the Isle of Wight 
needed to be heard to ensure connectivity throughout the whole sub-region.  
Pam Turton reported that the voting structure had been amended so that 
Portsmouth and Southampton now each have a vote each (it was previously a 
joint membership vote).  She also reported that the government had shown a 
funding commitment to Transport for the South East and this membership 
would be important to take advantage of future allocations.  Councillor Stagg 



5

agreed that there was a need to ensure visibility and Portsmouth had already 
been shortlisted for funding.

DECISIONS the Cabinet Member:
(1) Welcomed the draft proposal to establish a sub national transport 

body (STB) for the South East, to be known as Transport for the 
South East (TfSE);

(2) Approved the attached consultation response for submission to 
TfSE.

22. Transforming Cities Fund Tranche 2 Update (AI 9)

Pam Turton, Assistant Director Transport, presented her report, outlining the 
bids being made and being accepted and she reported that since writing the 
report there had also been success in being shortlisted with Solent Transport 
for the Future Mobility Fund.

Councillor Heaney asked about the bidding process and Councillor Bosher 
congratulated the transport officers involved.

Councillor Stagg was delighted by this progress and hoped that all councillors 
could be briefed and also recognised the hard work taking place by the 
officers. The support from public transport operators also helped to strengthen 
these bids for the benefit of residents.

DECISIONS - The Cabinet Member agreed that:

(1) That the success and progress of the tranche 1 Transforming 
Cities Fund (TCF) bid for Portsmouth and the South East Hampshire city 
region be noted;

(2) That the proposed candidate infrastructure projects, outlined in 
section 3.14, are endorsed, and are developed further for consideration 
within Strategic Outline Business Case for Tranche 2 Transforming 
Cities Fund for Portsmouth and South East Hampshire city region.

23. Residents' Parking Scheme Changes (AI 10)

Kevin McKee, Parking Manager, presented his report which sought to make 
improvements to the administration of Residents' Parking Zones (RPZs) and 
to tidy the anomaly regarding the treatment of university halls of residents 
(approximately 17 permits had been issued to registered students in halls). 
The other recommendations were to make changes to the way people sharing 
cars applied for permits and to reduce the cost of the third permit (due to 
reports of displacement parking). The report also addressed the issue of 
overlapping or "fuzzy" boundaries to help ease problems in areas of high 
demand.



6

A deputation was made by Councillor Terry Norton raising objections to a 
piecemeal approach to residents' parking zones and referring to the MD RPZ 
scheme.

Councillor Heaney commented on the MD report going to full Cabinet, which 
he had attended, and raised questions on the proposed changes to the permit 
allocation and the "fuzzy boundaries", for which the Parking Manager 
explained use of the bays near the edges of the areas to allow flexibility for 
the adjacent schemes.

Councillor Bosher raised several questions including the targeting of students 
halls of residence rather than the issue of students living in the community 
bringing cars; Pam Turton, Assistant Director Transport, responded that it was 
not proposed to limit first permits to certain sectors of the community.  The 
Parking Manager's proposals were coming to the Cabinet Member before a 
Traffic Regulation Order would be prepared for further consultation (including 
with the University of Portsmouth). Councillor Bosher was disappointed by the 
delay in bringing forward the resolution to the legal issue identified on student 
residency, which had been identified last year during the Traffic, Environment 
& Community Safety Scrutiny Panel's review on parking.  Councillor Bosher 
also raised concerns regarding the wording of the recommendations being 
open to interpretation.  The Parking Manager had sought legal advice on the 
recommendations and there would be further clarification through the Traffic 
Regulation Order consultation process.

Councillor Stagg wanted to ensure an open process so agreed that the report 
could be revisited at her next meeting to ensure clarity.

A decision on this report was deferred so that the report could be 
reviewed and brought back to the next meeting.

The meeting concluded at 5.57 pm.

Councillor Lynne Stagg
Cabinet Member for Traffic & Transportation


